



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE EL PASO CORPORATION)
SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION) CONSOLIDATED
C.A. No. 6949-CS
:
REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION
FILED JANUARY 26, 2012

**GOLDMAN SACHS'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

OF COUNSEL:

John L. Hardiman
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

Bruce D. Oakley
Hogan Lovells US LLP
700 Louisiana Street
Suite 4300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 632-1400

Gregory V. Varallo (#2242)
Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for The Goldman Sachs Group,
Inc. and Goldman, Sachs & Co.*

Dated: January 23, 2012
Corrected Version Filed: January 24, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Goldman Sachs’s Historical Relationships with El Paso and KMI	3
B. KMI’s 2010 Offer for El Paso	5
C. March through August 2011: Goldman Sachs Advises El Paso Regarding a Proposed Spin-Off	5
D. Goldman Sachs’s Directors on the KMI Board Recuse Themselves from Discussions Regarding El Paso	6
E. August 30: KMI’s Initial Bid for El Paso and Goldman Sachs’s Engagement	7
F. Goldman Sachs’s Work in Connection with the September 5 El Paso Board Meeting	10
G. Goldman Sachs’s Role with Respect to the September 9 KMI Proposal	11
H. October 6: Goldman Sachs Presents its Spin-Off Analysis to the El Paso Board	16
I. October 16, 2011: Goldman Sachs’s Representatives on KMI’s Board Recuse Themselves from the Decision to Approve the Merger	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate that Goldman Sachs’s Conduct Violated Delaware Law in Connection with the El Paso Board’s Performance of its Fiduciary Duties.	18
A. GS PIA’s Investment in KMI Did Not Create a Per Se Conflict of Interest Preventing Goldman Sachs from Acting as Financial Advisor to El Paso in Connection with the Merger.	20

B. Goldman Sachs’s Investment in KMI Cannot Serve as a Basis to Enjoin the KMI Merger with El Paso or Find that Goldman Sachs Aided and Abetted any Breach..... 22

C. Plaintiffs Offer No Apposite Legal Support for Their Conflict Argument..... 25

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Atheros Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 864928 (Del. Ch. May 12, 2011).....	21
<i>David P. Simonetti Rollover IRA v. Margolis</i> , 2008 WL 5048692 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2008).....	20
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	25-26
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	19
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3165613 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2009).....	20
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	25, 26-27
<i>LC Capital Master Fund, LTD. v. James</i> , 990 A.2d 435 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	24
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2000 WL 1091480 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2000).....	19
<i>Ortsman v. Green</i> , 2007 WL 702475 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2007)	23
<i>In re Prime Hospitality, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1138738 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005).....	25, 26-27
<i>Solash v. Telex Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 3587 (Del. Ch. January 19, 1988).....	20-21, 25
<i>In Re Toys "R" Us, Inc., S'holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Leo Herzel & Dale E. Colling, *The Chinese Wall and Conflict of Interest in Banks*,
34 Bus. Law 73 (1978)22
